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WEBER COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

MEETING AGENDA

Thursday, July 21, 2022
4:30 p.m.

e Pledge of Allegiance
e Roll Call

Regular Agenda Items

1. Minutes: April 28, 2022

2. Voting for new Chair and Vice Chair for the year 2022

3. 3.1BOA 2022-02: A variance request for an eight-foot fence to be located along the south side of lot 2 of the Hadley
Homestead Subdivision. Presenter is Felix Lleverino.

3.2 BOA 2022-03: A variance request to allow a driveway within the 100 foot stream corridor setback. Presenter is
Steve Burton

4. Training

Adjournment

The Board of Adjustments meeting will be held in the Weber County Commission Chambers, in the Weber Center, 1+ Floor,
2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these meetings should call the
Weber County Planning Commission at 801-399-8761



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

April 28, 2022

Minutes of the Board of Adjustments meeting of April 28, 2022, held in the Weber County Commission Chamber, 2380
Washington Blvd. Floor 1, Ogden UT at 4:30 pm & via Zoom Video Conferencing.

Member Present Bryce Froerer
Rex Mumford
Laura Warburton (Voted temporary chair for this meeting.)

Rex Mumford motioned to have Laura Warburton serve as temporary Chair for this meeting. Bryce Froerer seconded the motion.
Motion passed 3-0

Staff Present: Rick Grover, Planning Director; Scott Perks, Planner; Brandon Quinney, Legal Counsel; June Nelson, Secretary

e Pledge of Allegiance
e Rollcall

1. Minutes: November 4, 2021 Approved with change.

2. BOA 2021-09: A request for a 53-foot variance (leaving a 22-foot setback) to the 75-foot stream corridor setback
requirement from a year-round stream on a lot of record located at 3390 N 5100 E, in Eden to allow for the
construction of a single-family residence. Staff Presenter: Scott Perkes

Scott Perkes presented the following:

County records indicate that the subject property contains a single-family dwelling that was constructed in 1900
(highlighted in blue in Exhibit D). Records also indicate that the property boundaries match those which were
present in 1966 when zoning was enacted in the Ogden Valley. These two pieces of information allowed the
County to classify the parcel as a “Lot of Record” per the land use code definition of LUC Sec. 101-2-13 resulting
in the issuance of a Notice of Buildable Parcel (see Exhibit E)

On December 5, 2005, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance 2005-19, which established river
and stream corridor setback requirements (see Exhibit F). Per this Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands ordinance and
its associated map of stream corridors (see Exhibit B), a “Stream” or “Braided Stream” is depicted traversing the
subject property from its northwestern boundary through to its southeastern boundary.

Due to this encumbrance, the applicant submitted a request to the Board of Adjustment on June 23, 2021 for a
53-foot variance (leaving a 22-foot setback) to the 75-foot stream corridor setback (see Exhibit A).

The applicant is requesting this variance to facilitate the placement of a new single-family detached home and
detached garage on the lot. The existing home built in 1900 is proposed to remain on the property and will be
converted into an art studio or storage shed.

The special circumstance on the property that is driving this variance request is the unique path that this stream
runs through the middle of the historical lot of record. Per the Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands ordinance, this
stream requires a 75-foot setback from its high water mark, thus creating a large encumbrance on the property.

The Land Use Code (Sec. 104-28-2(b)(1)), states the following regarding stream corridor setbacks:

No structure, accessory structure, road, or parking area shall be built within the required setback from a river or
stream as measured from the high water mark of the river or stream. The high water mark shall be determined
by the Weber County engineer. The areas within the setback shall be maintained in a manner that protects the
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quality of water in the river or stream and the habitat of native vegetation and wildlife along the river or stream...

b. Structures, accessory structures, roads, or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 75 feet
on both sides of year-round streams, as determined from the high water mark of the stream.

This section of code was first implemented in 2005 through the adoption of Ordinance 2005-19 (see Exhibit F). As
mentioned above, this lot of record dates as far back as at least 1966, predating the stream setback requirements.

The granting of a 53-foot variance would allow the applicant to build a structures to within 22 feet of the stream’s
high water mark.

Scott Perkes stated that the County Commission just passed an ordinance stating that if you own a lot in a
Subdivision that was recorded prior to December 5, 2005, then the stream corridor setbacks would not be
applicable, and the new buildings constructed would be exempt from the setback requirements. This property
is NOT in a subdivision. So this does not apply. The owner was not aware of the year round stream setback
requirement when they bought the lot. . A new survey has been done by Landmark Survey. It has not been filed
with the surveyor’s office yet. Laura Warburton asked why they can build when it is in an AV-3 area. When was
the lot purchased? Scott Perkes stated that when the lot was purchased it was classified as a “buildable lot” by
the County. The request is to put 1 house and use the “old” structure there as an art studio or shed, not a home.
It is also not a Flag lot. This was grandfathered in.

Rex Mumford stated that with the stream corridor setbacks, the buildable area is down to .84 acre. We have had
similar requests in the past. Is this stream a year round stream? Does irrigation water come out of the stream?
How big is the proposed home to be built?

The property owner- Mark Grant 3163 Us Hwy 17 Fleming Island, Florida. He states that the home is
approximately 1200 square feet. We are excited to build. We found out about the stream and did our best to fit
things in.

Rex Mumford said that the biggest variant is for the garage. The owner is also using a 20 foot setback on the east
when only a 10 foot is required. Bryce Froerer says the he is struggling with the variance and being fair to others
who have requested a variance under similar circumstances. The owner Mark Grant states that the garage could
possibly be a little closer to the home.

There was some discussion about the home and garage size. The owner- Mark Grant says that we would like to
build the size of house and garage that we want. The existing old home was closer to the stream, so we thought
that it would be ok. The deck extends over the stream. Rex Mumford says the ordinance was there before
purchase.

The owner Mark Grant states that they are just trying to do the right thing and follow the correct county
procedures. We want to do this the right way. Laura Warburton stated the owner may want to have the garage
attached to the house. Our job is to be fair. The reason that | am ok with this is because of the ordinance that the
County Commission just passed. Attorney Brandon Quinney reminded the Board that the ordinance ONLY applied
to subdivisions. The property is not a subdivision. The owner Mark Grant asks that if the property were a
subdivision could he build anywhere. Brandon Quinney stated that they could build, but must abide other county
rules. Scott Perkes stated that the County Engineers are ok with the placement as they are now. It is possible for
the owner to move the home back 10 feet. Mark Grant states that the property owner to the east is planning on
building. If not for the stream we would place more in the middle of the parcel.

Laura Warburton invited an online guest to speak: Valerie 3428 Wolfcreek Drive. Has the survey been
considered? Laura Warburton says that we are not considering the survey. Only what we have on record.

Rex Mumford states that his concern as stated before is that we have had others come before this Board with
similar requests and we need to be fair to all. Bryce Froerer states that he has the same concern. Laura Warburton
states that she feels that we need to help the owner. We could give them less of a setback.
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Scott Perkes states that on February 24, 2012 there was a buildable Parcel notice that would have come up for
the owner who did his due diligence. There was no notice of a stream corridor. Laura Warburton asks what we
should do. Rick Grover states that it might be helpful to ask the owner. Laura Warburton goes on to explain that
if we table this item, that it can be brought to a future meeting. Mark Grant states that he would rather settle on
a number. | am ok to move or attach the garage if needed.

Bryce Froerer ask what number that Rex Mumford would be comfortable with. Mr Mumford states that he would
be ok with a 25 foot variance (50 foot setback from stream). The house would be fine, but the garage would need
some change.

Bryce Froerer motions: | would move that with the discussions that we have had, a 25 foot variance and that the
petitioner’s structure, weather it is the house and the garage or just the house fit within that variance. The
support is that we have rules regarding the open stream, and we have been dealing with this stream several
times and | feel strongly that we need to be consistent. | also feel strongly with you, Ms Warburton that the
property owner should be able to do with their property as they wish, subject to the rules that govern us. In an
effort to help the petitioner here, be able to build the home that he would like to build, | am suggesting as we
have indicated that he have a 25 foot variance and that everything fits within that variance and that we protect
the stream corridor to the extent that we are able to with that variance.

Ms Warburton asks for a second: Rex Mumford seconds the motion. Bryce Froerer-yes, Rex Mumford, yes,
Laura Warburton, yes. The motion passes with 3 in favor.

Rex Mumford states that at the first meeting of the year, we usually vote on a new chair and vice chair for the
year. The secretary was instructed to add it to the next agenda.

Director Rick Grover reminded the Board that they will need to have 4 hours of training sometime during the
next year. June Nelson will keep track of it. Please let her know when you have completed any training.

Laura Warburton thanked June Nelson for the reminders and notices about the meeting.

Bryce Froerer motioned to adjourn. Rex Mumford seconded the motion. Motion passes 3-0.
Adjourn
Respectfully Submitted,

June Nelson
Lead Office Specialist
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Application Information
Application Request:

Consideration and action on a request for a variance to the fence height limitations. The
owner is requesting a two-foot variance, which would amount to an eight-foot fence along
the south side of lot 2 of the Hadley Homestead Subdivision.

Agenda Date: Thursday, June 09, 2022
Applicant: Heather Hadley, Owner
File Number: BOA2022-02

Property Information
Approximate Address: 1885 S 4300 W, Taylor.
Project Area: 1 acre
Zoning: Agricultural (A-1)
Existing Land Use: Residential
Proposed Land Use: Residential
Parcel ID: 15-529-0002

Township, Range, Section: T6N, R2W, Section 29, NE 1/4

AdjacentLand Use
North: Residential South: Residential/Future Weber High school
East: Residential West: Residential

Staff Information

Felix Lleverino
flleverino@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8767

Report Reviewer: SB

Applicable Codes

=  Title 102 (Administration) Chapter 3 (Board of Adjustment)
=  Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 2 (Agricultural Zone A-1)
=  Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 3 (Fencing Requirements)

The applicant is requesting a two-foot variance to the maximum fence height of six feet. The eight-foot fence would be located
on the property line adjacent to a planned high school parking lot (see Exhibit B). The fence material will be formed concrete
that looks like wood (see Exhibit E). Construction on the high school directly south is due to begin soon. The applicant feels
that a variance is necessary for them to have privacy and to enjoy the use of their backyard. The applicant cites special
circumstances that will result from a vehicle intensive use such as a high school. See Exhibit A for the applicant’s narrative.

Report Presenter:

This report includes a site plan, a narrative, and Google street view photos to help visualize the site conditions.

Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations

LUC §102-3 states that one of the duties and powers of the Board of Adjustment is to hear and decide variances from the
requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code. For a variance to be granted it must be shown that all of the following
criteria have been met:

a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary
to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code.

1. Indetermining whether or not literal enforcement of the land-use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the
appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated
with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not
from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.
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2. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land-use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the
appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.

b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same
zone.

1. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority
may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relating to the hardship complained
of, and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.

c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the
same zone.

d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest.

e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.

Staff Analysis

The list below are points taken from the applicant’s narrative as compared to the above-listed point of BOA consideration
(see Exhibit A for the full narrative):

a. Theapplicant’s narrative states that literal enforcement of the maximum fence height of six feet will result in limited
privacy for activities within the backyard.

b. The applicant names special circumstances presented with the new high school plan. The location of the planned
parking area is adjacent to the rear yard of the existing home. There is an existing swimming pool in the backyard,
from which, the owners feel they could benefit from extra privacy. Strict enforcement would limit the use and
enjoyment of the backyard and swimming pool.

c. The applicant’s narrative indicates that granting a variance is needed to enjoy a substantial property right that is
possessed by other properties in the area.

d. The General Plan does not contain statements contrary to this specific request. This request is not contrary to the
public interest.

e. The applicant has taken the appropriate measures to submit a variance request and believes that granting the
variance does not harm the goals and policies of the General Plan.

Conformance to the General Plan

Fences are permitted for various uses including residential development. If the requested variance is granted, it will not harm
the goals and policies of the Ogden Valley General Plan.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment review the staff’s analysis and compare the applicant’s request against the five
points of consideration listed in LUC §102-3-4(b)(2) (presented above). If the Board finds that the applicant’s request meets
the criteria, a two-foot variance to the maximum six-foot fence height could be granted. The result would be an eight-foot
fence along the south side of lot 2 of the Hadley Homestead Subdivision, with the exception that any portion of the fence in
the front yard setback cannot exceed 4 feet in height.

Exhibits

Applicant-written variance request
Site plan

Street view photos photos

Hadley Homestead Subdivision plat
Petrified Forest fence photos
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Exhibit A: Applicant Narrative

We are applying for a variance for a fence installation height. We live in Taylor and right next to
the property that the Weber School District owns where the new high school is being built. We
are wanting to put an 8 ft. fence on the property line about 200 feet in length just along our
backyard where our backyard and the future school’s parking lot will be. (highlighted spot on
the map attached) The rest of our backyard fence will be 6 ft. high and it will be 4 ft in the front
of our property. We believe the “hardship” (referring to Land Use Code A & C) would be not
having enough safety or privacy in our backyard and would limit our use of our land, yard and
pool. When the new high school is finished, our property line will be right next to a parking lot.
There will be hundreds of people going in and out of that property daily. (example for Land Use
Code B) We don’t believe that by having our fence a little higher on one side of our backyard
will affect the plan or the public. (example for Land Use Code D & E)
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Staff Report to the Weber County Board of Adjustment

Weber County Planning Division

Application Information

Application Request: Consideration and action on a variance request to allow a shared driveway within the 100
foot stream corridor setback.
Agenda Date: Thursday, July 21, 2022
Applicant: Matt Lowe
File Number: BOA 2022-03
Property Information
Approximate Address: 940 S 9270 E, Huntsville
Parcel ID: 21-023-0031, 21-023-0039, 21-023-0042, 21-162-0004
Staff Information
Report Presenter: Steve Burton

sburton@webercountyutah.gov
801-399-8766
Report Reviewer: RG

Applicable Codes

=  Title 102 (Administration) Chapter 3 (Board of Adjustment)
= Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands) Section 2 (Stream Corridors, Wetlands, and Shorelines)

This variance request was submitted on June 22, 2022. The applicant recently applied for a subdivision called Sunshine Valley
Estates Phase 3 which includes a proposed shared driveway within the 100 foot stream corridor setback. The following
sections of the county’s stream corridor setback ordinance apply:

1) Setbacks. No structure, accessory structure, road, or parking area shall be built within the required setback from a
river or stream as measured from the high water mark of the river or stream. The high water mark shall be
determined by the Weber County engineer. The areas within the setback shall be maintained in a manner that
protects the quality of water in the river or stream and the habitat of native vegetation and wildlife along the river
or stream.

a. Structures, accessory structures, roads, or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 100 feet
on both sides of the North Fork, South Fork, and Middle Fork of the Ogden River, from the high water
mark of the river.

The subdivision cannot be approved as proposed unless a variance is granted. The following are the Board Considerations
and an analysis of the variance request.

Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations

LUC §102-3 states that one of the duties and powers of the Board of Adjustment is to hear and decide variances from the
requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code. For a variance to be granted it must be shown that all of the following
criteria have been met:

a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary
to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code.

1. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the
appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated
with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not
from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.

2. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the
appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.
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b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same
zone.

1. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority
may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of,
and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.

c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the
same zone.

d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest.

e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.

Staff analysis of request

The following narrative was submitted as part of the applicant’s submittal:

Sunshine Valley Phase 3 consists of three (3) lots: Lot 204, Lot 301, and Lot 302. Lots 301 and 302 are nestled in
between two (2) forks of the South Fork River. The physical characteristics of the land in which the lots are located
require creativity and deviation from the current ordinances. The proposed and preferrable access to these lots is a
shared driveway with access off of 850 S. Street just West past the county bridge. The engineered design of Lot 301
creates limited ability to adhere to the 100-foot setback from the driveway to each side of the fork of the river. The
Utah well permit specifications also limits the overall design of the land use. The Property of lots 301 and 302 are
bordered by both natural branches of the South Fork River which creates a unique and challenging area. Both forks
at one point come within 200 feet of each other creating the request for the Variance. The alternative would be to
access Lots 301 and 302 by constructing private bridges East of the county bridge. This would require (2) separate
bridges and invasive disruption to the natural habitat in both locations. Two additional access points to/from 850 S.
Street creates potential traffic safety concerns; ultimately leading to (3) separate access points along 850 S. Street
as opposed to (1) Access point. Construction of the private bridges will require modification to the banks of the
southern branch of the South Fork River in (2) separate locations. Natural erosion over the years becomes highly
probable when the earth is moved or disturbed unnecessarily. To meet the 100-foot setback ordinance, multiple
intrusive driveways would be required throughout the development for both residences rather than developing a
cohesive shared driveway. Construction of the bridges compromises the overall integrity of the flood prevention
work. According to the attached LOMR for Case No. 21-08-1088P, the area in question is deemed not to be a FEMA
floodplain hazard. Our development is concerned about the environmental impact the construction of two bridges
would have and is therefore: seeking a variance from the Board of Adjustment. We are requesting the Board of
Adjustment approve a Variance to the Land Use Code in order to access Lots 301 and 302 with a shared driveway
with a reduced setback from the southern branch of the South Fork River. The hardship imposed by the ordinance
is 1) the disturbance of the natural environment and 2) the increased safety and potential traffic hazards of crossing
multiple bridges and access points to 850 S. Street. Granting of the Variance will prevent significant disturbance of
the natural environment and increase the safety of the lot owners and community.
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The applicant does not specifically address each of the variance criteria in their narrative. The two branches of the South Fork
river can be considered a hardship of these properties that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone.

If the Board determines that all five criteria are met, the Board may choose to grant the requested variance. It is the staff

recommendation that before any decision, the Board discusses and considers each of the criteria as they relate to the site
and the specific proposal.

Applicant's property
in relation to the
branches of the
south fork

g’

ST A oSt T

Exhibits

A. Variance application
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

May 18, 2022

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 21-08-1088P

Follows Conditional
The Honorable Scott Jenkins Case No.: 19-08-0011R
Chair, Weber County Commission Community Name: Weber County, UT
2380 Washington Boulevard, Suite 360 Community No.: 490187
Ogden, UT 84401 Effective Date of

This Revision: October 3, 2022

Dear Chair Jenkins:

The Flood Insurance Study (FIS) Report and Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for your community have been
revised by this Letter of Map Revision (LOMR). Please use the enclosed annotated map panels revised by this
LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals issued in your
community.

Additional documents are enclosed that provide information regarding this LOMR. Please see the List of
Enclosures below to determine which documents are included. Other enclosures specific to this request may be
included as referenced in the Determination Document. If you have any questions regarding floodplain management
regulations for your community or the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) in general, please contact the
Consultation Coordination Officer for your community. If you have any technical questions regarding this LOMR,
please contact the Director, Mitigation Division of the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in Denver, Colorado, at (303) 235 4830, or the FEMA Mapping and Insurance
eXchange (FMIX) toll free at 1 877 336 2627 (1 877 FEMA MAP). Additional information about the NFIP is
available on our website at https://www.fema.gov/flood-insurance.

Sincerely,

7AW

Patrick “Rick” F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

List of Enclosures:
Letter of Map Revision Determination Document
Annotated Flood Insurance Rate Map
Annotated Flood Insurance Study Report

cc: Rick Grover
Planning Director
Weber County

Matt Lowe
Developer
Park City Premier Properties, LLC

Nate Reeve, P.E.
Principal Engineer
Reeve & Associates, Inc.
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Reeve & Associates, Inc. - Solutions You Can Build On
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Follows Conditional Case No.: 19-08-0011R
yi\R Y If
- - —
- Federal Emergency Management Agency
."’. -
i Washington, D.C. 20472
I, AND S¢;
LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT
COMMUNITY AND REVISION INFORMATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION BASIS OF REQUEST
Weber County BRIDGE 1D HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS
Utah FILL HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS
_ UPDATED TOPOGRAPHIC DATA
(Unincorporated Areas) BASEMAP CHANGES
COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY NO.: 490187
IDENTIFIER South Fork Ogden River - Sunshine Valley APPROXIMATE LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE: 41.250, -111.726
SOURCE: Other DATUM: NADS3
ANNOTATED MAPPING ENCLOSURES ANNOTATED STUDY ENCLOSURES
TYPE: FIRM' NO.. 49057C0263F DATE: June 2, 2015 DATE OF EFFECTIVE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY: June 02, 2015
TYPE: FIRM NO.: 49057C0264F DATE: June 2, 2015 PROFILES: 67P, 72P, AND 73P
TYPE: FIRM NO.. 49057C0476F DATE: June 2, 2015 SUMMARY OF DISCHARGE TABLE: 2

Enclosures reflect changes to flooding sources affected by this revision.
* FIRM - Flood Insurance Rate Map

FLOODING SOURCES AND REVISED REACHES See Page 2 for Additional Flooding Sources

South Fork Ogden River - from the divergence of South Fork Ogden River South Branch to approximately 90 feet upstream of the divergence of South Fork Ogden
River South Branch

South Fork Ogden River North Branch - from approximately 2,570 feet downstream of 9500 East to the divergence of South Fork Ogden River South Branch
South Fork Ogden River South Branch - from approximately 490 feet downstream of 850 South Street to the divergence from South Fork Ogden River

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS

Flooding Source Effective Flooding Revised Flooding Increases Decreases
South Fork Ogden River ZoneAE ZoneAE YES YES
South Fork Ogden River North Branch BFEs' BFEs NONE YES
ZoneAE ZoneAE YES YES
South Fork Ogden River South Branch BFEs BFEs YES YES

* BFEs - Base Flood Elevations

DETERMINATION

This document provides the determination from the Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
regarding a request for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for the area described above. Using the information submitted, we have determined that
a revision to the flood hazards depicted in the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report and/or National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map is
warranted. This document revises the effective NFIP map, as indicated in the attached documentation. Please use the enclosed annotated map
panels revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals in your community.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have any
questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at1 877 336 2627 (1 877 FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our website at

https-//www fema aovtoood-insurance.

trick "B Sachiity rangh Chief
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LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

OTHER FLOODING SOURCES AFFECTED BY THIS REVISION

FLOODING SOURCE(S) AND REVISED REACH({ES)

South Fork Ogden River South Branch - From approximately 490 feet downstream of 850 South Street to the divergence from South Fork Ogden River

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS

Flooding Source Effective Flooding Revised Flooding Increases Decreases
South Fork Oaden River South Branch ZoneAE ZoneAE YES YES

This detennination is based on the nood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this detennination. If you have any
questions about this document. please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at 1 877 336 2627 (1 877 FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMC Clearinghouse. 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426. Additional Infonnation about the NFIP is available on our website at

httos'lfwww fema goy/fiood-insurance.
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY INFORMATION

APPLICABLE NFIP REGULATIONS/COMMUNITY OBLIGATION

We have made this determination pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and in accordance
with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, P.L. 90-448),
42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended,
communities participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or exceed NFIP
criteria. These criteria, including adoption of the FIS repoli and FIRM, and the modifications made by this LOMR, are the minimum
requirements for continued NFIP participation and do not supersede more stringent State/Commonwealth or local requirements to which
the regulations apply.

NFIP regulations Subparagraph 60.3(b)(7) requires communities to ensure that the flood-carrying capacity within the altered or relocated
portion of any watercourse is maintained. This provision is incorporated into your community's existing floodplain management
ordinances; therefore, responsibility for maintenance of the altered or relocated watercourse, including any related appurtenances such as
bridges, culverts, and other drainage structures, rests with your community. We may request that your community submit a description
and schedule of maintenance activities necessary to ensure this requirement.

COMMUNITY REMINDERS

We based this detemlination on the ]-percent-annual-chance discharges computed in the submitted hydrologic model. Future
development of projects upstream could cause increased discharges, which could cause increased flood hazards. A comprehensive
restudy of your community's flood hazards would consider the cumulative effects of development on discharges and could,
therefore, indicate that greater flood hazards exist in this area.

Your community must regulate all proposed floodplain development and ensure that pemZlits required by Federal and/or
State/Commonwealth law have been obtained. State/Commonwealth or community officials, based on knowledge of local conditions
and in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction or may limit development in floodplain areas. If your
State/Commonwealth or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain management criteria, those criteria take
precedence over the minimum NFIP requirements.

We will not print and distribute this LOMR to primary users, such as local insurance agents or mortgage lenders; instead, the community
will serve as a repository for the new data. We encourage you to disseminate the information in this LOMR by preparing a news release
for publication in your community's newspaper that describes the revision and explains how your community will provide the data and
help interpret the NFIP maps. In that way. interested persons, such as property owners. insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, can
benefit from the infomrntion.

This revision has met our criteria for removing an area from the |-percent-annual-chance floodplain to reflect the placement of fill.
However, we encourage you to require that the lowest adjacent grade and lowest floor (including basement) of any structure placed within
the subject area be elevated to or above the Base ( I-percent-annual-chance) Flood Elevation.

This determination is based on the nood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have any
questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll rree at 1 877 336 2627 (1 877 FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMG Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue. Suite 500. Alexandria. VA 22304-6426. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our website at

https-lliwwwtema gov{Oood-iosurance.
/’ /

Patrick "Rick" F. Sacbibit, P.E.. Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 21-08-1088P 102-1-A-C
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

We have designated a Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) to assist your community. The CCO will be the primary liaison between
your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCO, please contact:

Ms. Jeanine D. Petterson
Director, Mitigation Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region V111
Denver Federal Center, Building 710
P.O. Box 25267
Denver, CO 80225-0267
(303) 235-4830

STATUS OF THE COMMUNITY NFIP MAPS

We will not physically revise and republish the FIRM and FIS report for your community to reflect the modifications made by this LOMR

at this time. When changes to the previously cited FIRM panels and FIS report warrant physical revision and republication in the future,
we will incorporate the modifications made by this LOMR at that time.

This detemiination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional infomiation regarding this detemiination. If you have any
guestions about this document, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at 1 877 336 2627 (1 877 FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMC Clearinahouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426. Additional Infomiation about the NFIP is available on our website at

https'(/www tema gpvlflood-iosurance. %%/4

Patrick "Rick" F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

21-08-1088P 102-I-A-C
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LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF REVISION

A notice of changes will be published in the Federal Register. This infonnation also will be published in your local newspaper on or
about the dates listed below, and through FEMA's Flood Hazard Mapping website al
https://www.Ooodmaps.fcma.gov/fhm/bfe_slatus/bfc_main.asp

LOCAL NEWSPAPER Name: The Stalldard-Exallliller
Dates: May 27, 2022 and June 3, 2022

Within 90 days of the second publication in the local newspaper, any interested party may request that we reconsider this determination. Any
request for reconsideration must be based on scientific or technical data. Therefore, this letter will be effective only after the 90-day appeal
period has elapsed and we have resolved any appeals that we receive during this appeal period. Until this LOMR is effective, the revised
flood hazard determination presented in this LOMR may be changed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have any
guestions about this document, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at 1 877 336 2627 (1 877 FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
LOMC Clearinghouse. 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our website at

bttos-/JJwwwfema aovtoood-jnsurance. o -/

o

Patrick "Rick" F. Sacbibit, P.E.« Branch Chief
Engineering Services Branch

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 21-08-1088P 102-1-A-C



http://www.ooodmaps.fcma.gov/fhm/bfe_slatus/bfc_main.asp

Table 2. Summary of Discharges (Cont'd)

Drainage Area

Peak Discharges (cfs)

Elooding Source and Location (Sguare Miles} 10-Percent _2-Percent I-Percent _0.2-12ercent
Annual Annual Annual Annual
Chance Chance Chance Chance

North Fork Ogden River

At North Fork Rd/Durfee Rd split 10.8 331 678 867 1,381

At Pineview Reservoir 58.0 802 1,554 2,010 3,277
North Ogden Tributary

At Elberta Drive 1.0 20 60 95 230
Ogden River

Downstream of Pineview

Reservoir 310 1,5001 1,6001 1,600 1,600

At Canyon Mouth 320 1,5001 1,600! 1,600! 1,600

At confluence with Weber River 360 1,500" 1,600! 1,600! 3,000
Sheep Creek

At Confluence with North Fork Ogden River 12.0 134 309 408 687
South Fork Ogden River
At North/South Branch split 143 1,194 2,267 2,831 4,319
South Fork Ogden River (North Branch)

.pproxImately 3.15U feet downstream o
divergence from South Fork Ogden River 143 394.1 - 784.6 ----?
At Pineview Reservoir 144 474.2 — 1290.3 ’
EVISED
ATA _----_South Fork Ogden River (South Branch)

Approximately 2,810 feet downstream o '

divergence from South Fork Ogden River 143 1,077.5 -t 1,541.8 ----2

At Pineview Reservoir 170 835.3 -t 1941.2 2
Spring Gulch

At Canyon 19 30 50 70 150
Strongs Gulch

At Tyler Ave 15 58 104 128 190
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